2022-23 Student Progression Plan Rationale for Major Revisions INTRODUCTION				
Cover Page	1	Update year and school board member name		
Table of Contents	2-6	Revised to represent changes in formatting, moved, and/or deleted sections		
Introduction	7	Insert "Clay County District Schools"		
Introduction	7	Change "interested citized" to "stakeholders"		
Florida State Academic Standards	7	Insert "Academic" in title of section		
Florida State Academic Standards	7	Delete "inclusive of theNext Generation Sunshine State Standards"		
Florida State Academic Standards	7	Add "This represents"		
Florida State Academic Standards	7	Delete "The standards are rigorous" (redundant)		
Florida State Academic Standards	7	Change "levels" to "clusters"		
General Procedures for Promotion, Special		Replace deleted text with updated information		
Assignment, and Placement	8			
Statewide Student Assessment Program	9	Replace deleted text with updated information		
General Procedures for Dropout Prevention Programs and Academic Internention Programs	9	Insert "one or more of"		
General Procedures for Dropout Prevention Programs	3			
and Academic Internention Programs	10	Replace "proficienty" with "achievement"		
General Procedures for Dropout Prevention Programs and Academic Internention Programs	10	Insert "is"		
General Procedures for Dropout Prevention Programs and Academic Internention Programs	11	Insert "a"		
Military Families and Transfers	11	Insert "The district will implement"		
Military Families and Transfers	11	Insert "sending"		
Military Families and Transfers	11	Delete second bullet		
Military Families and Transfers	12	Add two enrollment requirements		
Military Families and Transfers	12	Add "Advance Enrollment" bullet		
Military Families and Transfers	13	Delete "Students transferring under the "HOPE Scholarship Program"		
Eligibility	13	Insert "care of a"		
Attendance	14	Insert "It is the repsonsibility"		
Attendance	14	Correct number format		
Attendance	14, 15	Insert definitions of levels of attendance		
Habitual Truancy	15	Insert "the"		
Habitual Truancy	15	Replace "faciliation" with "facilitating"		
Habitual Truancy	15	Replace "remedial" with "attendance interventions and"		
Habitual Truancy	15	Replace "of the multidisciplinary Team" with "and interventions"		
Excused/Unexcused Absences	16	Insert "an"		
Excused/Unexcused Absences	17	Deleted "Excused absences are"		
Excused/Unexcused Absences	17, 18	Revise Clay Virtual Academy attendance information		
Elementary Education Admission and District Requirements	19	Replace "these evidences" with "this evidence"		
Elementary Education Admission and District Requirements	19	Insert "a"		
Elementary Education Admission and District Requirements	19	Insert "Proof of Residency" requirements		
Transfer District Requirements	20	Add "evidenced on the FL 608 or 681" twice on page		
Transfer District Requirements	20	Add "Proof of Residency" three times on page		
Transfer District Requirements	21	Insert "Students enrolled in Clay Virtual Academy"		
Transfer District Requirements	21	Replace "CCSD" with "CCDS"		
Transfer District Requirements	22	Insert "the" three times on page		
Elementary Instruction	22	Delete this subheading		
Reading Deficiencies and Parental Notification	23	Insert "In addition"		
Reading Deficiencies and Parental Notification	24	Replace "English Language Learners" with "ELL" twice on page		

Statewide Assessments	25	Add "Statewide" to chapter heading
Statewide Assessments	25, 26	Revise this section per s. 1008.25 revisions
Local Assessments	25	Add this chapter heading
Local Assessments	26	Revise Progress Monitoring to reflect current programs
Local Assessments	26	Delete "commercially produced"
Guidelines for Exemption of English Language		
Learners (ELL)	28	Delete "ELL"
Guidelines for Exemption of English Language Learners (ELL)	28	Replace "English Language Learners (ELL)" with "ELL students"
Honor Roll	30	Inserted four minor grammatical corrections
Promotion	31	Change "Florida State Standards" to Florida's state academic standards"
Promotion	32	Insert "of Student Thinking (F.A.S.T)"
Promotion	32	Reloacted this information from Determination Regarding Promotion, page 34
Promotion	32-33	Relocated this information from Promotion (K,2 - 4,6) pages 49 and 50
Promotion	34 - 42	Replace with DOE DPS: 2022-65, Promotion to Grade 4 Technical Assistance
Promotion	43	Paper Delete "STUDENTS WITH DISABILITES" section as the DOE TAP covered this information
Remediation K-6	44	Delete as this is covered in the DOE TAP
Secondary School Reform	44	Change "FSA" to "F.A.S.T. assessment for" three times on page
Secondary School Reform	45	Delete reference to page 19
Secondary School Reform	45	Add "Sixth grade students"
•		-
Secondary School Reform	45	Add "On a case-by-case basis"
Mandatory Grade 3 Retention and Support	46 - 48	Delete as DOE TAP covers this information
Exemption for Good Cause	48 - 49	Delete as DOE TAP covers this information
Promotion (K-2, 4-6)	49, 50	Moved to pages 32 and 33
Student Eligibility for Academic Tutoring and Summer Reading Camp	51 - 52	Delete as DOE TAP covers this information
Required Program of Study K-6	52	Delete as this is duplicated verbiage
Voluntary Pre-Kindergarten Program (VPK)	52 - 52	Replace with new verbiage
Service Hours	56	Delete "community"
College Ready Test Scores	59	Insert "from an"
Course Substitutions	60	Insert "(FHSAA sanctioned)"
Course Substitutions	60	Insert "half"
Credit Acceleration Program (CAP)	61	Delete "FCAT"
End-of-Course (EOC) Exams	64	Replace "school choice" with "Florida Department"
Florida Seal of Biliteracy	64	Replace "on" with "in"
Florida Seal of Biliteracy	64	Replace "FSA" with "State"
Foreign Exchange Students	65	Insert "s"
Foreign Exchange Students	66	Replace "FSA" with "State assessments"
Grade Forgiveness "D" and "F"	66	Delete "This is to allow"
Grading Scale	66	Add "for the purpose of calculating"
Graduation Exercises/Diplomas	67	Insert "at the last school of enrollment"
Graduation Exercises/Diplomas	67	Insert "the"
· •		
Graduation Exercises/Diplomas	67	Insert "or grade point average"
Graduation Options	68	Insert "of"
Graduation Options	68	Replace "is" with "are"
Graduation Options	69	Replace "FSA ELA" with "State ELA assessment"
Graduation Options	70	Replace "150 hours of community" with "a series of Community"
Graduation Options	71	Replace "The two schools" with "The AICE program"
Graduation Options	71	Insert "Virtual School" and "Academy"
Graduation Options	62	Revise sentence "Core course" to read smoothly
Graduation Options	72	Replace "FSA" with "State" and "State ELA"
State Required Instruction	75	Replace "Comprehensive Health education" with updated verbiage per s. 1003.42
State Required Instruction	75	Delete "In 2019" and replace with "Comprehensive"
State Required Instruction	75	Insert "Per State Statute 1003.43(2)(n)"
Home Education	75, 76	Insert updated verbiage
Home Education	76	Replace "AdvancEd" with "Cognia"
Home Education	76, 77	Add updated information regarding CVA
	70,77	

Interim Reports	77	Insert "guardians"
Promotion and Retention	79	Delete "Multi-Tiered System of Support"
Promotion and Retention	79	Insert "Academic" in title of section
Promotion and Retention	80	Replace "Progress reporting" with "The state requires"
Promotion and Placement of Junior High Students	81	Delete "PMP" and replace with "Progress Monitoring Plan (PMP)"
Promotion and Placement of Junior High Students	81	Delete "(Successful completion of a high school"
Promotion and Placement of High School Students	82	Replace "a" with "an"
Reading and Math Remediation	84	Replace "FSA" with "the state assessment" twice
Reading and Math Remediation	84	Delete "/1B"
Reading and Math Remediation	84	Replace "liberal arts math course" with "Foundation or a"
Summer School: Credit Recovery/Grade	85	Add "Credit Recovery/Grade Forgiveness" to title of section
Forgiveness Summer School: Credit Recovery/Grade Forgiveness	85	Replace "two" with "one"
Summer School: Credit Recovery/Grade Forgiveness	86	Delete "Courses for new or original"
Transferring Student	87	Delete "FSA" and insert "state assessment"
Transferring Student	88	Delete "FSA" and insert "state assessment"
Clay Virtual Academy	90 - 97	This section revised to reflect current information
English Language Learners (ELL)	98	Replace "English Language Learners" with "ELL" twice on page
Multi-tiered System of Supports/Response to Intervention Plan/Progress Monitoring	98	Add "al" and capitalize the word "tier" (twice)
Multi-tiered System of Supports/Response to Intervention Plan/Progress Monitoring	98	Delete "and can be provided in a variety of ways and locations"
Multi-tiered System of Supports/Response to Intervention Plan/Progress Monitoring	99 - 103	Revisions based on current information
Exceptional Student Education	103	Remove subheading "Exceptional Student Education"
Exceptional Student Education	103	Insert "services", replace "is" with "are", insert "for students in grades"
Graduation Requirements for Students with Disabilities and Types of Diplomas	103 - 104	Insert "Beginning no later than the first IEP"
Requirements for Specific Standard Diplomas	105	Insert "and assessed via an alternate assessment"
Requirements for Specific Standard Diplomas	106	Insert "Students who choose the academic"
Deferral of Graduation/Receipt of Standard High School Diploma	106	Replace "This applies only to" with Beginning no later that the first IEP"
Extended School Year Services	107	Add this section
Section 504 Eligibility	108	Replace "A 504 Accommodation Plan" with "Section 504 of the"
Section 504 Eligibility	108	Insert "The Section 504 accommodation plan, as"
Hospital/Homebound	109	Add new verbiage relating to eligibility for services